The CAM User
Interface Guide

RhinoCAM 2025

Published: February 2025

MecSoft Corpotation
© Copyright 1998-2025




2 The CAM User Interface Guide

Table of Contents

Quick Start 4
Resource Guide 7
About this Guide 8
User Interface 9
RhinoCAM Menu Iltem 10
MILL Browsers 11
1 Machining BroWSer.........iiiuiiieiie i e s e e e e renaas 11

Browser TOgQgIe Tabs ... s e e s s e e s e e s e e ae e s e e e e 11

Lo oo | =T 13 TN - 1 12

£ T == I T o 16

2 Machining Objects (MODS) BrOWSET.........cccuiiiuiiiaiiriiire e sre e rm s srm s e s s s s e s e na s enans 20

I e = - « 21

L= e 1o T I 25

L= LT == - 1 28

LG = Y = I 32

Docking Browsers 34
Right-Click Commands 36
CAM Preferences 43
B T € 7= o 4 =1 oY 43

7 Y- 11 XS 45

B T Y o Yo RPN 47

L R 0T 7 Ve T Yo Y - Y 49

B Feeds & SPeeAS....c.cci i s s e e ra e rrrrn e r i rnanrnanrnnrrnns 50

6 Machining PreferenCes. ..ot e 52
Multi-threading MaNAQET ... e s e s se e s me e e e s ms e e e s e ae e s me s nmn e e nnn s 55

L0 110 TU 3 02 o 41 1 oY 56

Lo e < - 1 3 PR 59

85T 30101 = 11 o 61

B0 0 F7 Y 14 =Y - - OO 65

B T oo Y= 8 o (= (= (=Y 4 U= - 72

7 T T o= o T [ ' PR 75

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Contents

Index

79

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




4 The CAM User Interface Guide

Quick Start

RhinoCAM®
MILL Module 2025

Prefer Printed Documentation? Check Herel

What's New | Quick Start Play List

Quick Start Guides for each RhinoCAM module are available in both PDF and Video format. Refer
to the following information to access these resources:

[ RhinoCAM Supposts Sub-D Models in Rhino

3 Axis Machining with Rhino 7 Sub-D
4 Axis Machining with Rhino 7 Sub-D
5 Axis Machining with Rhino 7 Sub-D

[D What's New!
What's New in RhinoCAM 2025

1] The Complete Quick Start Video Play List
Here is alink to the complete 2025 Video Play List

[D How to Access the Quick Start Guide Documents

To help you quickly get started in working with each module, select one of the Help
buttons located on the RhinoCAM Learning Resources dialog.

You will find:
e Quick Start Guides

e What's New documents

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation


https://mecsoftcorp.github.io/RhinoCAM-2025/Resources/RhinoCAM2025-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoft.com/WhatsNew/WhatsNewInRhinoCAM2025.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4
https://youtu.be/TZqTqwVcdgY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DhaKXniztt4&list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4

Quick Start 5

e Online Help links

The Quick Start Guides will help you step through an example tutorial which will
illustrate how to use the module. To access the Learning Resources dialog:

1. From the Rhino Main Menu, drop down the Main menu and select Learn ...

2% Untitled - Rhincceras Mot For Resale Lok - [Pesspective]
File Edit View Curve Surface Solid Mesh Dimension Trensform  Tools Analyze Render Pamels  RhinoCAM Help

Command: | T
Swandard  C(Plames  SetView  Display  Select  Viewportileyeut  Visbility Trnsferm  Curve Tes ;Mw

DeESTXD0~0 +200 25 H= 598w

: |—|—|. Bt :u::enesr
¥
:F: MILL "ﬂ Progeam Sirnulate - R ﬂ
' MESH
‘ M Machine £ Stock = of* WorkZera O Shwis - 4 -
@B 5 pon BB mign = | 2F 2awis s (B Shsks v ony - HEST
:EJ:I" Bl Setup = IS Mateisl  of 3Axiadv - gl Holes - AT
E}‘ "1 Math-?t Setup Stock Machining Operations e
AR | Machining Job
- 3 Machine - 3 Aais Check for Updates ...
ﬁ‘a £ Post- Fanuchm License ...
= Stock - Mone Web-site
5@, 2
% “— Fortures - Hone: Help -
K Setupt
o & Abost ..

To access the Learning Resources dilog in RhinoCAM

2. Select a document from the Learning Resources dialog to get started using the
module of your choice.

¥ You can also select the Open Quick Start Files Folder button located at the bottom
of the dialog to open the Quick Start folder where the source files (start and
completed versions) are located.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



The CAM User Interface Guide

| Learning Resources *

Welcome to RhinoCAM 2025!

To getstarted as guickly as possible use the following resources.

MILL TURN !
& @ U e W
What's Mew? Web Resources On-Line Help Quick Start On-Line Help Quick Start
Profile-MEST ———— G-Code
@ U e L ‘
On-Line Help Quick Start On-Line Help Quick Start
MEST ART
@ U e LU
On-Line Help Quick Start On-Line Help Quick Start

Where to go for more help:
To getyourspecific support questions answered click here to fill out a support form.

Forall otherinformation visit ourweb-site www.mecsoftcom

Open Quick Start Files Folder |

Learning Resources Dialog

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Resource Guide 7

Resource Guide

Download this PDF Guide for a list of the available RhinoCAM Resources.

[T] 2025 RhinoCAM Resource Guide

_""ﬂ\w The 2025 RhinoCAM Resource Guide!
2025
RhinoCAM 18Pages

Resource Guide | .
o~ o ol Lists PDF downloads and Online resources including Quick Start
Guides, Reference Guides, Exercise Guides, Tutorials and

More.

—

Prefer Printed Documentation? Check Here!

What's New | Quick Start Play List

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation


https://www.mecsoft.com/ResourceGuides/2024/RhinoCAM/RhinoCAM2024-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoftcorp.github.io/RhinoCAM-2025/Resources/RhinoCAM2025-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoft.com/WhatsNew/WhatsNewInRhinoCAM2025.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4

8 The CAM User Interface Guide

About this Guide

RuinoC AM2o2s

Soft Corporation ' < |
ight 1998-2024~—___ = '-“.}"T"‘r
Welcome to the CAM User Interface Guide! You can use this guide as a quick reference to the
following automation features you will find in RhinoCAM.

MILL Browsers
Learn about each tab and function on the Machining Browser and the Machining Objects
Browser in the MILL module.

TURN Browsers
Learn about each tab and function on the Machining Browser and the Machining Objects
Browser in the TURN module.

CAM Preferences
Learn about the CAM Preferences dialog and how each of these preferences can help you use
RhinoCAM more efficiently.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



User Interface

User Interface

The RhinoCAM MILL module adheres to the Windows standard for user interface design and

integrated into the Rhino screen seamlessly.

[1] MILL Module Displayed

A screen shot of the RhinoCAM MILL module running inside of Rhino is shown below:

8 iccieireraductionTusorisl, Completed dom {544 I - Fhinoomas 5.0 higt for Rassle Lab - [Penpeciveg
Fie Edt View CTorve Sudece Sold Meh Dmerion  Tesssform  Tooh  Anslyor Bender  Pasls | RhencCAM Heig:
l:lmlu-tl

Saeded  CPlanes  SelVees | Dapley Vsl T - Curve Toals -
DeEd&Fxb0 mn 3 B 5 E'E‘E.ﬁ, - =< RhinoCAM
=g Menu Bar

MLl Frogrm A
ﬂ.w«mm ﬁ!u-cr Hawlm O see

:)D' L] nlh:f u'l'nind &mpul

4 4 [ smatavewyiioves [ mee [ Puse

E:‘—i Gphom Sarraslabe

OF R Mechining
=07 s Browser
i R .

o, & [ 2172 Auin Profiling

ash om -

oy B4 82 oF o |t o Dutan

T o, RbineCAM 2017 Machining Cjecty
‘E" T orerer s ®

4 :.ﬂi Tesale

::]

s FLATHILL- 28 IHEH ..
@ g ot Mechining

_ Objects Browser

EHDMDMDHDWDHDMDT«-
Chuss | AT | yTaa 20000 | wened Dt

| Ged Sasp  OMe | PuAs | Cabsp | Smariieck | Cumbal

o@el0o
iEfcs

The MILL module running inside of Rhino

[:[:] The RhinoCAM MILL Interface

There are 3 main interface objects created when MILL module is loaded.

1. RhinoCAM menu bar entry under Rhino menu bar
2. Machining Browser (Mops) window

3. Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser window

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



10

The CAM User Interface Guide

RhinoCAM Menu Item

When RhinoCAM is loaded it will add a menu baritem, titled RhinoCAM to the main Rhino menu
bar. Selecting this menu bar item will create a drop down menu as shown below.

RhinoCAM 2020 Help

Learn ...
To run the MILL module, select MILL from the RhinoCAM 2025

drop down menu. ~  MILL

Selecting MILL toggles the display of the Milling Browser window TURN

from the Rhino user interface . If the FreeMILL, TURN, NEST or MILL-TURM
ART Browser is currently open selecting this will switch the Profile-MEST
display to the MILL Browser.

3-CODE EDITOR
MESH

MEST

ART

FreeMILL

Check for Updates ...
License ...

Weh-site

Helg ...
About ...

RhinoCAM menu Item

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 1

MILL Browsers

The MILL Browser is a dock-able window that allows management of various entities or objects
that can be created in the RhinoCAM MILL module. There are 2 browsers in RhinoCAM — Machining
Operations Browser (Mops) and Machining Objects Browser (Mobs).

6.1 Machining Browser

The Machining Browser, sometimes called the Machining Operations (Mops) Browser, has two
main modes of operation represented by tabs at the top of the window. These are Program and

Simulate. Each tabbed view also incorporates a ribbon toolbar at the top. These toolbars group all
of the functions associated with the type of object in the tab.

Note: See Right-Click Commands for a complete list of all right-click commands available from the
Machining Operations (Mops) Browser and the Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser.

[T] The Machining Operations (Mops) Browser
M|LL|'J? Program

Simulate & -8 @
I Machine ) Stock © o™ WorkZero Z=a 4 Axis ~ 3§ ~
% Post B nmign - I 2mxis - (@ 5 Axis T g -
i9; Setup T §= Material A 3 Axis Adv ~ |—'£—| Holes -
Machine Setup Stock Machining Operations

B4 Machining Job
3 Machine - 3 Axis
i Post-Haas
fij Stock - Box Stock
@ Fixtures - Mone
‘.' Work Zero
I
]

O
=l

2 1/2 Axis Profiling
2 1/2 Axis Profiling

) o¥ o o o sk
The Machining Operations (MOps) Browser, Program Tab
6.1.1 Browser Toggle Tabs

Tabs available on the Machining Browser that allow you to toggle the display of both the
Machining Browser and the Machining Objects Browser.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



12 The CAM User Interface Guide

[T] Browser Toggle Tabs

ML g ﬁam Simulate o F @

Machine @ Stock - “ Work Zero 9= 4 Axis
j Post B4 Align = 2Axis @ 5 Axis
i9; Setup T §= Material A 3 Axis Adv ~ |—'£—| Holes

Machine Setup Stock Machining Operations

Tj‘-‘%v
TEEET

-

£l Machining Job
3 Machine - 3 Axis
g Pt Har

Locating the Browser Toggle Tabs

(miLL [ TURN | MiLL-TURN || Profile-NEST]

Selecting this tab toggles between the MILL, TURN, MILL-TURN and Profile-NEST

Machining Browser.
L.

Select this tab to toggle the display of the Machining

6.1.2 Program Tab

Objects Browser.

Selecting the Program tab in the Mops Browser provides access for specifying Machine, Stock and

the definition of Machining Operations.

Note: See Right-Click Commands for a complete list of all right-click commands available from the

Machining Operations (Mops) Browser and the Machining Objects

(Mobs) Browser.

[T] The Machining Operations (Mops) Browser, Program Tab

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 13

MlLL Program Simulate o F i@
I Machine Ei Stock - “ Work Zero 9= 4 Axis ~ -
& Post B aign - 2 2axis - (B 5 Axis v g v
% Setup v 3= Material | ~f 3 Axis Adv T ﬁ Holes -
Machine Setup Stock Machining Operations

=, Machining Job
3 Machine - 3 Axis
-':_;‘i Post - Haas

Stock - Box Stock
g Fixtures - Mone
= ﬁ Setup 1
‘.' Work Zero

| ] 21/2 Axis Profiling
| |} 21/2 Axis Profiling

Be¥ o o8 o (B

The Machining Operations (MOps) Browser, Program Tab

1] Machine Setup Pane

Available Configuration

Summary Xpress Standard Expert Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)
Machine Setup Pane
v v v v v

| y Machine |

Machine Tool Setup: Sets the Machine for 2% axis, 3 axis, 4 axis
and 5 axis operations.

v v v v v

Set Post-Processor Options: Allows you to set the Current Post
Processor, posted file naming conventions, posted file
extension, program to display the posted file.

v v v

Create Setup Operations: Sets the Coordinate System for
Machining. The orientation of the part can be set using Orient
Part, orientation of the Coordinate System can be defined
under Set CSYS Setup for 3+2 machining and Rotate Table Setup
for 4 axis table rotate operations.

:;_;'f Post

.:: :::. Setup |~

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



14

The CAM User Interface Guide

D:l Stock Pane

Available Configuration

Summary Xpress Standard Expert Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)
Stock Pane
v v v v v

|_a Stock *|

Create Stock Model: Allows you to create Stock geometry. User
can also delete a Stock geometry by selecting Delete Stock.

B8 aiign -

v v v v v

Align: Allows you to Align stock model to part and locate WCS
with respect to Part or Stock . This function is especially useful
when the part model and the stock model are created without
regard to their respective positional locations.

| i= Material |

v v v v v

Define Stock Material: Allows you to select a material from the
material list.

D:l Machining Operations Pane

This section allows you to create machining operations. MILL module allows you to
create multiple machining operations in a part file. This is a powerful feature that allows
you to create an entire sequence of machining operations that is necessary to create the
part model from the stock model. This set of operations can additionally be archived
with the part file and retrieved at a later time with no loss of information.

Summary

Available Configuration

| ‘.' Work fero |

Xpress Standard Expert Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)
Machining Operations Pane
v v v v v

Set Current Work Coordinate Zero: Allows you to set the work
Coordinate zero (Origin) for the part being programmed.

The Work Zero triad looks like this:

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 15
v v v v v
Ijj' 2 Axis| 7| Create 2 4 Axis Milling Operations: Provides access to 2 '
Axis Machining Methods.
v v v v v
| ~J 3 pis 7| Create 3 Axis Milling Operations: Provides access to 3 Axis

Machining Methods

AL 3 s Adv |

v v

Create 3 Axis Advanced Milling Operations: Provides access
to 3 Axis Machining Methods.

|§‘-§4ﬁmis 7|

v v v

Create 4 Axis Milling Operations: Provides access to 4 Axis
Machining Methods

v

Create 5 Axis Milling Operations: Provides access to 5 Axis
Machining Methods.

v v v v v

Holes: Provides access to Drilling, Tapping, Boring and
Reverse Boring Machining Methods.

v v v v

Create Miscellaneous Operations: Allows you to create
Machining Operation Sets, Machine Control Cycles, Fixture
Offset and XY Instance operations.

8]

v v v v

Knowledge Base Operations: Allows saving and loading of
Machining operations to and from a knowledge base.

[#1]

v v v v v

Utilities: Provides access to G Code Editor and Post
Process Generator.

v v v v v

Set CAM Preferences: Provides access to specify Color,
User Interface, Machining, Simulation and Feeds Speeds
Preferences.

e L

v v v v v

Minimize/Maximize Ribbon bar: Minimizes & Maximizes the
ribbon bar.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




16 The CAM User Interface Guide
@ v v v v v
Ld Display Help Content: Open On-line Help document.
[ Display Toggle Toolbar
This toolbar is located at the base of the Machining Browser and has the following
controls:
Summary Xpress Standard Expert Professional | Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)
v v v v v
lﬁl Stock Model Visibility: Turn on/off stock model
- v v v v v
lﬂs:l Material Texture Visibility: Turn on/off material texture visibility
v v v v v
Ld Toolpath Visibility: Turn on/off toolpath display
v v v v v
@ Hidden Toolpath Visibility: Turn the hidden portions of toolpaths
on/off.
= v v v v v
Display Toolpath Levels: Displays tool path by Z levels
@ v v v v v
World CSYS Visibility: Turns on/off of World Coordinate System
display.
v v v v v
6| Machine CSYS Visibility: Turns on/off of Machine Coordinate System
display.
6.1.3 Simulate Tab

Select the Simulate tab to run cut material simulations and toolpath animations. This tab also
provides controls to vary the simulation speed, set the simulation preferences and toggle the
display state of various simulation components.

Note: See Right-Click Commands for a complete list of all right-click commands available from the
Machining Operations (Mops) Browser and the Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 17

1] Machining Operations Browser, Simulate Tab

Program

g.;j Preferences
]

Simulate

g Play
[ Simulate by Moves ﬂ Step

Options

o F-E0

¥ ToEnd
ml Pauze

Simulate

Ei Stock - gl Step Levels g Stop

@ Compare

=}, Machining Job
3 Machine - 3 Axis
f2 Post- Haas
Stock - Box Stock

Fixctures - Mone

#
—
LI |
Pd

=

P

=3

-

=

=
=
=

8 (8w P HE A Y V[P pefsut

The Machining Operations (MOps) Browser, Simulate Tab

D:I Simulate Tab Functions

The following controls are available on the Simulate tab:

Available Configuration

AULLEL Xpress Standard Expert Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)
v v v v v

le Stock '|

Create Stock Model: Allows you to create Stock geometry. You
can also delete a Stock geometry by selecting Delete Stock.

v v v v v
|@ Play | Perform Toolpath Simulation or Animation: Allows you to
perform cut material simulation with tool animation.
v v v v v

|@, 5tep|

Simulate Next Toolpath Block: Simulation is performed in steps
as defined by the display interval in the simulation
preferences.

v

v

v

v

v

| Step Lev-els|

Simulate Next Toolpath Z Levels: Simulation is performed in

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



The CAM User Interface Guide

separate Z levels.

v v v v v
|@ ToEnd| Simulate to End: Simulation is performed without updating the
display until the end of the toolpath.
v v v v v
|@ F‘ause|
Pause Toolpath Simulation: Pause/Stop the simulation.
v v v
|®50mpare| Part Stock Compare*: Compare the simulated model with the

part geometry. The part geometry must contain
surface/solid/mesh geometry.

v v v v v
|@ Stop| Stop Toolpath Simulation: Exits Simulation Mode. Pause
simulation before exiting simulation mode.
- / / / / /
: Simulation Speed: Varies simulation speed
v v v v v
2
| Preferences| Set Simulation Preferences: Provides access to simulation
preferences.
v v v v v

simulate by Moves  |Sjmuylate by Moves: Switches from Simulate by Distance to
Simulate by Motions.

D:l Simulate Toolbar Functions

The following toolbar controls are available on the Simulate tab:

Available Configuration

Summary Xpress Standard Expert Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)
v v v v v
&4 | Part Model Visibility: Turn on/off part model display during
simulation.
2 v v v v v
Ll Stock Model Visibility: Turn on/off stock model

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 19

Material Texture Visibility: Turn on/off material texture
visibility

- v v v v
ﬁ Fixture Model Visibility: Turn on/off stock model

v v v v v
Ld Toolpath Visibility: Turn on/off toolpath display

v v v v v

Hidden Toolpath Visibility: Turn the hidden portions of
toolpaths on/off.

v v v v v

World CSYS Visibility: Turns on/off of World Coordinate System
display.

I@I

v v v v v

Machine CSYS Visibility: Turns on/off of Machine Coordinate
System display.

& |

o v v v v v
& Tool Visibility: Turn on/off tool display during simulation.
v v v v v

Holder Visibility: Turn on/off tool holder display during
simulation

&

i i i / /

Machine Tool Visibility**: Turn on/off machine tool display
during simulation

Z

v v v v v

Follow Toolpath Display: The toolpath is displayed as it follows
the behind the movement of the tool (i.e., you will only see the
toolpath after the tool passes.

v v v v v

Trace Toolpath Display: The toolpath is not displayed as it
follows the behind the movement of the tool (i.e., you will only
see the toolpath before the tool passes.

v v v v v

Segment Toolpath Display: The toolpath is only displayed for
the segment that the tool is currently on.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



20 The CAM User Interface Guide

v v v v v

Simulation Display State: Use this to select the display state for
Mop - the simulation. Select from Default, Tool, Mop or Texture. See
Machining Operation Properties for setting unique simulation
colors for each Mop (Machining Operation) in your Machining
Job.

LA P |

The status bar displays the progress of the operation currently being simulated and
number of Goto motions.

6.2 Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser

The Machining Objects Browser has multiple tabs located at the top to work with different types
of machining objects such as Tools, Regions, K-Bases, etc. Each tabbed view also incorporates a
toolbar at the top. The toolbars on each tab group all of the functions associated with the type of
object in the tab.

The Machining Objects Browser can be toggled on and off by selecting the toggle button located at
the top left corner of the Machining Browser. This toggle button is shown below.

Note: See Right-Click Commands for a complete list of all right-click commands available from the
Machining Operations (Mops) Browser and the Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser.

[T] The Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser

i .
MILLl J‘ﬂ‘ﬂmgrar‘n Simulate
Locating the Machining Objects Browser toggle tab

m Toaols Gﬂegiuns %Features %ﬁ K-Bases
TG & Y ey
E‘m Tools

T Flathil-0.5

Mo Sort * +‘%+ P

Flathill-0.5 | #1 | Dia:0.5, CRad:0, Taper0 deg | RPM: 5000 | F: 45
The Machining Objects (MObs) Browser

The status bar displays the currently selected tool, spindle speed and cut feedrate.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 21

[BallMill1 | #1 | Dia:0.5, CRad:0.25, Taper:0 deg | RPM: 24446 | F: 15

[T Machining Objects Browser Tabs

Available Configuration

SR Xpress Standard Expert Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)
Machining Operations Pane
: v v v v v
[ Tools
Tools tab: Allows you to create, edit, tools and tool libraries.

v

v

v

v

Regions tab: Allows you to create and edit pre-define regions
for use with machining operations.

v

v

v

v

Features tab: Allows you to detect machinable features and
perform automatic and interactive feature machining.

v

v

v

v

K-Bases tab: Allows you to load, edit and save machining
knowledge bases.

6.21 Tools Tab

Selecting the Tools tab under the Machining Objects Browser brings up the tool manager. The tool
manager lists all of the tools currently defined as well as the tools that are in use in machining

operations. Users can edit a tool by double clicking the tool button in the browser. A tool can be
deleted by selecting the tool from the Tools browser, right click cut or use the delete key from the

keyboard.

Note: See Right-Click Commands for a complete list of all right-click commands available from the
Machining Operations (Mops) Browser and the Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser.

[T] Right-Click Commands

There are right-click commands available for use in the Tools tab.

[T The Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser, Tools Tab

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




22

The CAM User Interface Guide

ry Tools Gﬂegiuns %Features % K-Bases
TG e e v s Ky

= m Tools

T Flaitil-05

Mo Sort

AP

FlatMill-0.5 | #1 | Dia:0.5, CRad:0, Taper:0 deg | RPM: 3055 | F: 61
The Machining Objects (MObs) Browser, Tools Tab

RhinoCAM supports 2 types of tool library file format *.vkb and *.csv (*.vkb is

recommended).

r—U Tools Tab Functions

Available Configuration

Summary Xpress Standard Expert Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)
Tools Tab Functions
v v v v v

T

Create/Edit Tools: This button brings up the tool dialog that
enables the creation and saving of tools. All milling, drilling and
user defined tools can be created here. Refer to Tool section
for a detailed description on creating tools and defining tool
parameters.

(&g

v v v v v

Load Tool Library: The load tool library button enables the
loading of a previously saved tool library. Referto the
following section for additional information - Load Tool Library

o

v v v v v

Select Tools from Library: The select tool library button enables
you to select tools from a previously saved tool library. Refer to
the following section for additional information - Select Tools
from Library

ol

v v v v v

Save Tool Library: This button enables the created tools to be
saved in atool library file. The file can be saved in the desired

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 23

directory and read in when required. Refer to the following
section for additional information - Save Tool Library

v v v v v

Unload Tool Library: This button will unload the current Tool
Library.

v v v v v

List Tools: The button brings up all the tool properties
associated with the tools currently recorded in the current MILL
session. Refer to the following section for additional
information - List Tools

¥ 7

v v

Compute Tool Holder Collisions*: Determines tool holder
collision with the part geometry. Refer to the following section
for additional information - Compute Tool Holder Collisions.

Note: This utility only supports single-segment tool holders.
See Create/Select Tool Holders for more information on
creating multi-segmented tool holders.

[T] Right-click Options on Tools

You can right-click on a Tool listed in the Mobs Browser to perform various functions.

These are listed below:

= Itm Tools

e Flail 0.25

e § 375 4FL [ 2.550 Loc

> BT TNRRE: Eit
M a5 4rL o

H A7 IFL[1.15 Rename
B o

(5 .3122FL[.85® Copy
5 | .25D4FL[.?5E3 _—
o m0zFL( 7S

M zsozr 0 Add to Library
H 2304 FLT.E0 Preview
M omoari(1

L |

"“Right-click Options on a Tool

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




24

The CAM User Interface Guide

ooy 3

Edit
Displays the Create/Edit Tool dialog allowing you to edit the Tool parameters.

Rename
Allows you to Rename the selected tool.

Cut / Copy / Paste

These options allow you to Cut or Copy the selected Tool to the Windows
Clipboard and then Paste it back to the Tools list to create a new tool using the
previous tool as a template.

Add to Library
This allows you to Add the selected Tool to an exiting Tool Library *.csv data file.

Preview

This will display a Preview of the selected Tool in the Graphics Window similar
to how the Tool displays during Simulation. The Tool will display at the origin of
the MCS for the current operation.

[T] Tools Toolbar Functions

The following Tool Sorting rules (when set) will apply to both the Tools tab of the
Machining Objects Browser and the Create/Select Tools dialog.

Mo Sort - +‘%+ ,f

Sort by Name - Sorting Selector: This allows you to sort the tool list. You can

select No Sort or sort by Name, Number, Type and Diameter.

+§+ Sort in Ascending/Descending Order: This icon acts like a toggle to
switch between Ascending and Descending sort order.

4| List on the Tool used in Machining Operations: Toggle this icon to
list ONLY the tools currently assigned to an operation. Note: You
must Generate an operation for the assigned tool to be listed.

[ If you do not see any of your tools listed, check to make sure
thisicon is toggled OFF. If no operations are using tools yet
and this icon is ON, then no tools will be listed!

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 25

=
=

= I'_m Tools

Ballrilll U Balltill
Borel

CenterDimill

CRILL - 1/4 IMCH
Crrilln

Flathdill1
FLATHILL-1/4 IMCH
REBorel

Rearner

Tapl

Thread Milll
Weehdilll

Tools Sorted by Name

x|

ST

Tools Sorted by Used

[1] Tools Status Bar

The status bar displays the currently selected tool, tool tip radius & angle, spindle speed
and cut feedrate.

Flat Mill-0.5 | #1 | Dia:0.5, CRad:0, Taper(0 deg | RPM: 3055 | R 61

Status Bar, Tools Tab, Machining Objects Browser

6.2.2 Regions Tab

Selecting the Regions tab under the Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser displays the Machining
Regions manager.

Note: See Right-Click Commands for a complete list of all right-click commands available from the
Machining Operations (Mops) Browser and the Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser.

[T] Right-Click Commands

There are right-click commands available for use in the Regions tab.

[T] Regions Tab, Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



26

The CAM User Interface Guide

70 Tools | (@ Regions | €y Features T K-Bases
@@ﬁ‘@@.@@@@

Machining Regions

= @ Machining Regions Set 1

@ Flat Area Region 1
{3 CurveRegion2

Regions Tab, Machining Objects (MObs) Browser

[T The Regions tab allows you to:

Create Pre-defined Machining Regions from curves and flat areas
Specify Start Point for closed curves

Reverse Curve Direction

Create Automatic Bridge Points

Manually Define Bridge Points

Edit Bridge Points

Edit predefined regions

Delete Bridge Points

These can then be selected as machining features for generating machining operations.

[ Regions Tab Functions

Q

L2

%

il

Create Machining Region Set
Creates a group that can contain one or more machining regions.

Select Curve

Allows you to select curves as pre-defined machining regions. Each contiguous
region is listed as a sub-region of the Machining Regions Set. You can edit each
sub-region independently.

Select Surface Edge Areas
Select surface edge curves to create aregion.

Flat Areas Selection Filter
Displays a flat area region selection filter dialog which allows you to choose the
type of boundary areas to select for flat area selection.

Select Flat Areas
Creates a curve forming the boundary of select flat areas. The flat area could be

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 27

a face of solid or a plane.

y [fthe Flat Area contains multiple closed curves (such as a flat rectangle
with a hole in the middle of it) and no Flat Area Selection Filters are set
then each closed curve is defined as a separate Curve Region and placed under

one Machining Region Set in the Mobs browser. Each Curve Region can then
be edited separately such as deleting, reversing direction or changing the start
point.

Select Start Point
Allows you to pick a start point for a selected curve region.

Reverse Cut Direction
Allows you to reverse curve direction for a selected curve region.

% Automatic Bridge Points on Selections
(5=l Automatically creates bridge points for a selected curve region.

Manual Bridge Points on Selections
Allows manual selection of bridge points for a selected curve region.

Delete All Bridge Points in Selections
Deletes all bridge point for a selected curve region.

Edit Bridge Point in Selections

This allows the editing of a bridge point for the selected curve region.

Note: If you double-click on this icon, the command remains modal (i.e., active)
until you right-click in the drawing window to cancel it. This functionality allows
you to quickly edit all of your bridge points without having to re-execute the
command.

T) Feols Gn.--;km Py reostures T K-banes
EBREREECBRB A

Machining Regions b
= @y Machining Regions Set 2 &
3 Fist Area Regeon 2 s |
Double-click to Activate = . | 2

-] [%H
Left-click to Cancel
Edit Bridge Pointsin Selected Region - Modal

Clone Region
Allows you to clone selected machining regions for geometrically identical
curves.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



28 The CAM User Interface Guide

[T] Right-click Options on Predefined Regions

You can right-click on a Curve Region listed in the Mobs Browser to perform various
functions. These are listed below:

70 Tools | ((Q Regions | &8y Features T K-Bases
el N ellzlels]le]2)€;

=--| | Machining Regions
(= % Machining Regions Set 1

{3 CurveRegio Edit
Rename
Delete
Right-click Options on a Tool
Edit

You can right click on a Region (Curve, Surface Edge, or Flat Area) to edit and
then add or remove geometries to the region.

Rename
This allows you to Rename the selected Region.

Delete
Use this Delete the selected Region from the set.

6.2.3 Features Tab

Selecting the Features tab under the Machining Objects Browser displays the Feature Manager. It
allows you to create and work with detected features from your 3D solid model. See
Understanding Feature Machining in RhinoCAM for important information about Machining
Features.

Note: See Right-Click Commands for a complete list of all right-click commands available from the
Machining Operations (Mops) Browser and the Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser.

B Important: Machining Features can ONLY be extracted from poly-surface
models (i.e., solid models). If your part model is not a solid, you must
"stitch" all surfaces into a poly-surface prior to Creating Machining Features!

[T] Right-Click Commands

There are right-click commands available for use in the Features tab.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 29

1] The Features tab (Machining Objects Browser)

"Lm Tools Gﬁeginns %Features % k-Bases

%&é&% 2%

= '¢ Orientation 1

Q Planar Faces

@ Prismatic Pockets

5% Open Prismatic Pockets

@ Holes

Q Chamfers
@ Slots
Orientaticn 2
Q Planar Faces
@ Holes

m
-5 B-E2-E-E2-E-

The Machining Objects (MObs) Browser, Features Tab

D:I Features Tab Commands

Available Configuration

Xpress Standard Expert Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (EXP) (PRO) (PRE)

Summary

Features tab Command Icons

- v v v v

% Performs Automatic Feature Detection (AFD) from your part model
based all possible machining Orientations. See Automatic Feature
Detection (AFD) for more information.

- v v v

% Performs Interactive Feature Detection (IFD) by selecting a face from
your part model to define the machining Orientation. See Interactive
Feature Detection (IFD) for more information.

- v v v v

% Allows you to Set Filters for Feature Detection so that only certain
feature types or hole diameters are detected. See Set Filters for
Feature Detection for more information.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



30

The CAM User Interface Guide

: v v v v

Allows you to list all of your detected features. See List Features for
more information.

: v v v v

Allows you to setup a features knowledge base. See: Setup Features
Knowledge Base.

: v v v v

Allows you to create a hole feature machining operation. See: Create
Hole Feature Machining Operation.

&

. v/ v v v

Allows you to perform Automatic Feature Machining (AFM) based on
the default (AFM) Knowledge Base defined in the Features section of
the CAM Preferences dialog. See Automatic Feature Machining (AFM)
for more information.

Features tab Toolbar Icons

- v v v v

This icon Toggles the display of Features in the drawing window. lItis
located at the bottom of the browser when the Features tab is active.

1] Feature Identification on Cursor Highlight

After you have performed either AFD or IFD on your part model, you can move the cursor
over a part feature and its identification name will display. This is the name created for
the feature and listed in the Features tree.

Prisrmatic Pocket Feature 1

Feature Identification on Cursor Highlight

1] Feature Types Recognized

The feature types recognized are listed in the table below:

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers

31

g

b

Hole Prismatic Open Boss General
Pocket Prismatic Pocket
Pocket (3 Axis)

Slot Open Slot T-Slot V-Slot Open General
Pocket
(3 Axis)

Planar Face Fillet Chamfer Stepped Silhouette
Prismatic
Pocket

Some 2 Axis Feature Examples

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




32 The CAM User Interface Guide

3 Axis Closed Pocket Feature 3 Axis Open Pocket Feature

Some 3 Axis Feature Examples

6.24 K-Bases Tab

Selecting the K-Bases tab under the Machining Objects Browser displays the Knowledge Base
manager.

Note: See Right-Click Commands for a complete list of all right-click commands available from the
Machining Operations (Mops) Browser and the Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser.

[ Right-Click Commands

There are right-click commands available for use in the K-Bases tab.

1] The Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser, K-Bases Tab

vﬂ Tools GHEQiDHS %Features %E K-Bases
e o

----- | ] 21/2 Axis Facing
----- | ) 2172 Axis Pocketing
----- [ 21/2 s Profiling
----- | ) Standard Drill

1 T lockosbes Tam
The Machining Objects (MObs) Browser, K-Bases Tab

ED K-Bases Tab Functions

Available Configuration

Xpress Standard Professional Premium
(XPR) (STD) (PRO) (PRE)

Summary

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



MILL Browsers 33

Features tab Command Icons

i

. v v v v

Load Knowledge Base: Allows you to select a machining
operations knowledge base to load.

i

- v v v v

Save Knowledge Base: Allows saving of knowledge bases which
can be archived and used across other files.

Refer to the following sections for a detailed description on Knowledge base

Knowledge Base

Load Knowledge Base from Machining Objects Browser

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




34 The CAM User Interface Guide

Docking Browsers

Both Machining Operations Browser and the Machining Objects Browser windows are dock-able
windows. This means these windows can be docked in any position in Rhino. This section
describes the procedure to be used to dock both of these windows such that they are stacked

vertically.

1] Step 1: Launch the MILL Browser

From the Rhino main menu, select the RhinoCAM menu and then pick MILL. This displays
the machining operations browser and by default is docked to the left half of the
application window next to the view bar.

[T] Step 2: Display the Tools, Machining Objects Browser

Select the Tools Machining Objects button located on the Machining Operations Browser
just to the left of the Program tab. This displays the Machining Objects Browser next to
the operations browser.

WIMWMJWm-mﬂwhmm-lmmw]
Fide Edt View Corve Sudsce Sold Meh Dimerion  Temsslorm  Tooh  Andlyer Bender Passls  RhensCAM T Help

Crmmand
Soareieed | CPlres - Sel Ve * Corve Tools &'.IITII. Sobed Tools Mt Toolly  Farser Tools  Drafeng  Bew s V3 &

De Eﬁlj'ﬂhtlﬂﬂ +.99‘33E"E‘EEL* « 55 9,0,9000@ 1850

hd:‘L
(oXo)
:);EL £93
S |
&P
@&,
(=T
@i
£ £
a8 5%
S %
y '

580y ‘
@ I
HE,

5; el e

e e

ST Tesks i
o T FLATMILL: 3 HCH

FLATMALL- 1.4 IHCH

T3 ggnqo

b

ﬂ\.

B[ 212 i Profiling

&

sy

-

B et - P
FLATAMLL: 34 INCH)| #1 | Disti PS5, Ctack), Tapect dog | RPUE 00|80 | Cempecrve | Top | From | Bight | 4
El e (] e (] Pornt (] M (] o ()i (] o ] T (] et (] Wit (] Vst | cject | Do
Chus | x84¥ | yag | rooX wenes  Dstut | Gea Sasp  OBo Punse | Oieap | Smaniisck | Cumbal R y | Pt |
Step 2: Display the Tools, Machining Objects Browser - Premium Configuration shown

[:D Step 3: Drag & Drop the Browser

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Docking Browsers 35

Selecting the title bar and holding the left mouse button down and dragging the browser
window allows you to dock the browser to desired location. You can dock a browser
inside of another browser or have them docked side by side.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



36 The CAM User Interface Guide

Right-Click Commands

You can perform a variety of commands by right-clicking on items within the Machining Browser
and Machining Job. The tables below lists each of the available commands.

[ from the Machining Operations (MOps) Browser

RhinoCAM Right-Click Commands - MILL Module

Action Item

Right-Click Commands

Machining Browser

=i Machining Job

y Machine - 3 Axis

[Ei Stock - Box Stock
= @ Fictures - Count 2

Fizcture 2
Fizcture 1

= ﬁ Setup 1

+

[

+

Regenerate All

Post All

22 Post - AbilitySystems

Simulate All

Save to Knowledge Base

Information

Shop Documentation

Herizontal Roughing

Delete All

L
[_ Parallel Finishing (with mask1 on)
| | 3D Offset Pocketing

Delete All Dirty MOps

o] ocrive 3o

Machine Tool Setup Dialog

Post - AbilitySystems

Set Post Options Dialog

[Ei Stock - Box Stock

Box Stock Dialog

Part Box Stock Dialog

Cylinder Stock Dialog

Part Cylinder Stock Dialog

Part Offset Dialog

Extruded Stock Dialog

Stock from Selection

Export Stock to STL

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Right-Click Commands

37

Delete Stock

Remove Simulations

= @ Finctures - Count 1

New Fixture

@ New Fixture

Edit
Rename
Delete

= E Regenerate
Post
Simulate
Information

Shop Documentation

Rename

Suppress

Cut

Copy

Paste

Save to Knowledge Base

New Setup

Align

Delete All Dirty MOps

Ml Horizontal Roughing

Regenerate

Post

Simulate

Simulate Until

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




38

The CAM User Interface Guide

Simulate to End

Information

Edit

Rename

Suppress

Cut

Copy

Paste

Clone

Save to Knowledge Base

Save As Defaults

Machining Operation Properties dialog

[T] from the Tools tab of the Machining Objects (MObs) Browser

RhinoCAM Right-Click Commands - MILL Module

Action Item

Right-Click Commands

Machining Objects Browser / Tools Tab

=1
114 Dremel 56 Ball [ 3432 shank |
H 113 Dremel .038 [.200 Loz

Cut

ry Tools GF{egiuns %Features %ﬁ K-Bases

Paste

Tool List

12 B 114 Dremel 5/16 Ball [ 3/

Create Edit Tool

Rename

Cut

Copy

Paste

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Right-Click Commands 39

Add to Library

Preview

[1] from the Regions tab of the Machining Objects (MObs)

RhinoCAM Right-Click Commands - MILL Module

Action Item Right-Click Commands

Machining Objects Browser / Regions Tab Edit

rﬂ Tools GRegions %Features % K-Bases

=-| | Machining Regions
= (B3 Machining Regions Set 1

Delete
(@ f Curve Region 1

Rename

1] from the Features tab of the Machining Objects (MObs)

RhinoCAM Right-Click Commands - MILL Module

Action Item Right-Click Commands
Machining Objects Browser / Features Tab 3 Axis Horizontal Roughing (feature
. dependent)
rg Tools Gﬂegions %Features E K-Bases P
3 Axis Horizontal Finishing (feature
= % Features
dependent)
ok
=2 Silhouettes 3 Axis Parallel Finishing (feature
£3 Silhouette Feature 1 dependent)

= Ii\ Planar Faces

@ Planar Face Feature 1
= &9 Prismatic Pockets Automatic Feature Machining using KBs

58 Prismatic Pocket Feature 2 >
- E$8 Open Prismatic Pockets

58 Prismatic Pocket Feature 1
= @ Haoles DefaultAFM_MM

= @ Hole Feature 1

L: Instance 1

L: Instance 2 Delete

Automatic Feature Machining (AFM)

DefaultAFM_INCH

Rename

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



40

The CAM User Interface Guide

Suppress

==l Silhouettes

Note: Feature group may vary.

2 Axis Roughing (Feature Dependent)

Profiling (Feature Dependent)

Automatic Feature Machining (AFM)

Automatic Feature Machining using KBs
>

DefaultAFM_INCH
DefaultAFM_MM

Delete

el Silhouette Feature 1

Note: Feature type may vary.

2 Axis Roughing (Feature Dependent)

Profiling (Feature Dependent)

Automatic Feature Machining (AFM)

Automatic Feature Machining using KBs
>

DefaultAFM_INCH
DefaultAFM_MM

Delete
ERPRY Holes Drill
= @ Hole Feature 1
L: Instance 1 Tap
l,:: Instance 2 Bore
Rev. Bore

Hole Pocketing

Hole Profiling

Threading

Chamfering

Automatic Feature Machining (AFM)

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation




Right-Click Commands 4

Automatic Feature Machining using KBs
>

DefaultAFM_INCH
DefaultAFM_MM

Delete
= @) Holes Drill
= @ Huole Feature 1
L: Instance 1 Tap
h: Instance 2 Bore
Rev. Bore

Hole Pocketing

Hole Profiling

Threading

Chamfering

Create Hole Feature Machining KB

Automatic Feature Machining (AFM)

Automatic Feature Machining using KBs
>

DefaultAFM_INCH
DefaultAFM_MM

Rename

Delete

= @ Holes

= @ Haole Feature 1

e

L: Instance 2

Automatic Feature Machining (AFM)

Automatic Feature Machining using KBs
>

DefaultAFM_INCH
DefaultAFM_MM

Delete

[T] from the K-Bases tab of the Machining Objects (MObs)

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




42

The CAM User Interface Guide

RhinoCAM Right-Click Commands - MILL Module

Action Item

Right-Click Commands

Machining Objects Browser / K-Bases Tab

l'fg Tools Gﬁeginns %Features E K-Bases
= -

L:;‘i Post - Mone
ffi Stock - Mone
= ﬁ Setup 1
| 21/2 Axis Roughing

Set Selection Rules

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 43

CAM Preferences

4e% You can set various CAM Preferences that will be saved even after you exit the program.
Select the Preferences icon from the Machining Browser. When you install a new RhinoCAM
update you are choose to import your CAM Preferences from one version to the next.

[T] The CAM Preferences Icon

[MILLI'iﬂ Program Simulate o g0
3 Machine EJ Stock = o WorkZero S 4 Axis ~ &
- : . : . : Pref
i Post % Align - = 2 Axis - ¢ S hAxis T G references
7% Setup  ¥E Material A 3 AxisAdv v gy Holes ~ Set CAM system
preferences
Machine Setup Stock Machining Qperations —

Set CAM System Preferences menu item

91 Geometry

You can set the colors to display various objects using this dialog. To change each of the color
settings in this dialog select the colored button next to the item of interest. This will bring up the
color selection dialog, which can be used to choose the color needed. Once a color has been

selected the button will change its color to the selected one. You can use the Reset to defaults
button if you want to revert to the default factory install settings.

[T] Dialog Box: CAM Preferences > Geometry

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



44

The CAM User Interface Guide

[1]

[1]

[1]

Preferences >
Geametry Fiegion Colors Surface Colors
o g Sufaces -
oc . .
Cutting Tools Aot Regon I - gﬂﬁgées —
Fosds & Spoeds Fisture: Colors
b achining Fisture - e
Output Contral
Toolpath
Sirmulation
zer Interface
Pozt Processor
Lizenzing
Reset to defaultz ak. Cancel Apply Help

CAM Preferences >Geometry

Region Colors

Containment Region
Use this color selector to set the display color for Containment Regions (i.e., your Control
Geometry).

Avoid Region
Use this color selector to set the display color for Avoid Regions (i.e., your Control
Geometry).

Surface Colors

Drive Surfaces
Use this color selector to set the display color for Drive Surfaces (5 Axis).

Check Surfaces
Use this color selector to set the display color for Check Surfaces (5 Axis).

Fixture Colors

Fixture
Use this color to represent fixture geometry.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 45

9.2 Features

Here you can set preferences related to Features (for MILL module only). Note: These
preferences are not available in XPR (Xpress) configuration. You can use the Reset to defaults
button if you want to revert to the default factory install settings.

[ Dialog Box: CAM Preferences > Cutting Tools

Preferences x
Geometry Uszer Interface
Features l Show Features Tab
Stock, Show Features T ab in kMachining Objects browser
Cutting Tools Display Colors
Feeds & Speeds Featwecalar [ |~

b achining

Selected feature color - ~

Dizplay Tranzparency
Toolpath Opanue Tranzparent

Output Cantral

Sirmulation .

Izer Interface

Feature Graphical Selection
Post Processor
Turn on pre-zelection highlighting
Lizenzing
Turn an pre-zelection infarmational taalkips

Automatic Feature Machining [AFM] Knowledge Baze

| C:AProgramD atahk ecSaft Carparation’,

Feset to defaults Cancel Apply Help

CAM Preferences > Features

[T] User Interface

Show Features Tab
Check this box to display the Features tab. If this is not checked, then you will not be
able to perform Feature Recognition.

Show Features Tab in Machining Objects Browser

Check this box if you prefer to have the Features tab appear in the Machining Objects
Browser (to the right of the Regions tab). If this box is not checked, the Features tab will
appearin the Machining Browser (to the left of the Program tab) as shown below.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



46

The CAM User Interface Guide

[T]

1]

[T]

¥

miLL | 1 Features Program Simulate o g 3@
3 Machine @Stl:u:k - ‘. Work Zero  Oead Auis = o "
£5 post Biaign - =V omis - {smis - T
Setup * $= Masterial "\__i 3 Aoig Adwv - &Hnres v

Machine Setup chack Machining Dperations
S |- Machining Job

W Machine - 3 Asis

£3—.Post - Haas

Display Colors

This section allows you to set the default Feature Color and default Selected Feature
Color.

Feature Color

Here you can set the default Feature Color. When an operation is selected from the
Machining Job tree of the Machining Browser, that is derived from a Machining Feature,
the feature is highlighted using this color.

Selected Feature Color

Here you can set the default Selected Feature Color. When a Machining Feature is
selected from the Features tab of the Machining Objects Browser, the feature is
highlighted using this color.

Display Transparency

This refers to how transparent feature colors (see Colors above) on the screen when
features are displayed.

Feature Graphical Selections

This section allows you to set selection preferences for detected Features.
Turn on pre-selection highlight

Check this box to highlight detected Features when the cursor moves over them in the
graphics window.

Feature pre-selection highlight

Turn on pre-selection tips
Check this box to display Feature section tips when the cursor moves over a detected
Feature in the graphics window.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 47

Feature pre-selection tips

[1] Automatic Feature Machining (AFM) Knowledge Base

This field displays the path the default Automatic Feature Machining (AFM) Knowledge
Base. Select the ... button to select a different path.

C:\ProgramData\MecSoft Corporation\RhinoCAM
2025\FeatureBasedMachiningKBs\DefaultAFM_INCH. vkb

9.3 Stock

You can set the simulation preferences using this dialog. Note: Some options are not available in
XPR (Xpress) configuration. You can use the Reset to defaults button if you want to revert to the
default factory install settings.

[1] Dialog Box: CAM Preferences > Stock

Users can set the simulation preferences using this dialog:

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



The CAM User Interface Guide

Preferences s
Genmetry Stock Colors Stock Edges Colors
Features Stack I - sihouete: | [ -

[ Stock,

CutStock | | ~ Sharp: N -
Cutting Toals
Feeds & Speeds Stock Edges Dizplay
o [] Silhouette edges
b achining
Sharp edges Angle: B0 =
Output Contral L] P nae 2
Toolpath Stock Model Display Tranzparency
Simulation Opaque Tranzparent
I1zer Interface .
Pozt Processor
Lizenzing b achine simulation
] .-’-‘-.Ii;!n I:u:nttn:nm_n:nf st_n:n:k ta tahle top
during machine simulation

Rezet to defaultz Cancel Apply Help

CAM Preferences > Stock

[T Stock & Stock Edge Colors

Here you can set the stock colors. You can differentiate between uncut Stock, Cut Stock,
Silhouette Edges and Sharp Edges by specifying different colors for them here.

Note: If the Simulation Display State is set to Mop " then the Color assigned
using the Machining Operation Properties is used to display the cut stock. Right-click on
an operation in the Machining Job tree and select Properties to set this color.

[T] Stock Edges Display

This section allows you to control the Stock Edges Display states. For example, you can
check the boxes to display Silhouette Edges and Sharp Edges as well as the Angle to
display for stock edges. Silhouette Edges and Sharp Edge colors are set using the Colors
section of this dialog. Experimentation is advised until you are comfortable with the way
your stock display.

[T] Stock Model Display Transparency

Use this slider to adjust the Stock Model Transparency when the Program tab is selected
(i.e., when you are not simulating).

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 49

[T] Machine Simulation

During Machine Tool Simulations, you can check this box to automatically position the
bottom of the in-process stock stock on the top of the machine bed.

9.4 Cutting Tools

You can set the Tool Library to load on startup and also specify the location of your Tool Library
files. You can use the Reset to defaults button if you want to revert to the default factory install
settings.

[T CAM Preferences > Cutting Tools

Output Contral
Toalpath
Simulation
|dzer Interface
Post Processor

Lizenzing

Preferences i
Leometry Cutting Tool Calars
Features ToolFlutes | | = ToolShank || -
Stock
Cutting Toals Tl Holder .
Feeds & Speed
FECE b apEetE Tool Dizplay
kd achining

{®) Solid () Transparent (iwireframe () Mone
[ ] Display Tool Holder

Toal Library Preferences

Always load last lnaded toal library on startup

Drefault Tool Library

| C:AProgramD atathMecSoft Corporation'izualCh

Clear

Feszet to defaultz

Cancel Apply Help

CAM Preferences > Cutting Tools

Note: Menu selections on the left may change depending on module and configuration

[ Cutting Tool Colors

Use the color selectors to set the default display colors for the cutting tool. The Tool
Flutes, Tool Shank and Tool Holder can each be assigned a different.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



50 The CAM User Interface Guide

Halder —»

Shank —

Fultes —=

[T] Tool Display

The cutting tool can be displayed as either Solid, Transparent, Wireframe or None by
selecting the desired option. You can also toggle the display of the Tool Holder by
checking or un checking the box provided.

[T] Tool Library Preferences

This defines your Tool Library preferences:

Always load last loaded tool library on startup
If you check this box, every time RhinoCAM loads, the last loaded Tool Library will be
loaded automatically.

Default tool library path

Optionally you can specify the file path for your default tool library files. Note: Itis
recommended that you save your custom tool library files to a location outside of the
RhinoCAM install path. This will keep them from being overwritten when you install
new updates of RhinoCAM.

9.5 Feeds & Speeds

You can set the Feeds & Speeds preferences using this dialog. You can use the Reset to defaults
button if you want to revert to the default factory install settings.

[T CAM Preferences > Feeds & Speeds

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 51

Preferences s
Genmetry Load Feedrates for new operations from
Features (® Tool () Feeds & Speed:z File () Defaults
Stack,

. % 2 to usge for transfering from computed cut feed
Cutting Toals

[ Feeds & Speeds ] Cut Feed [Cf] IE S

i

T

Ea

Machining PungeP)  [50 2) cutstart o
Output Cortrol pproach (4] E D% iearance \ A [
Toolpath = I
Sirmulation ot IE - ) 'IffJ fEf
zer Interface Petract (1] IE . %

Pozt Processor Departure (D) |150 - % Df ’ et
Licensing Transfer [TF | 200 = x5

Rf

Feedz/Speed: Tracking Options
[ ] &ways rack Operation: Feeds/Speeds to uzed Tool

Reset to defaulks Cancel Apply Help

CAM Preferences >Feeds & Speeds

[T] Load Feedrates for operations from

This allows you to select a preference option for loading Feeds/Speeds from table or
from tool or use defaults when creating a new operation.

Tool
Selecting this option loads the feeds/speeds saved with the tool when creating a new
operation.

Table
Selecting this option loads the feeds/speeds based on the material selected when
creating a new operation.

Defaults

Selecting this option loads the feeds/speeds from the default knowledge base when
creating a new operation. If default knowledge base is set to undefined, the system
defaults would be used for loading feeds and speeds.

[ % s to use for transfer from computed cut feed

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



52 The CAM User Interface Guide

These % values apply when using the Load from File option (i.e., commonly referred to
as the Feeds & Speeds Calculator) from either the Create/Edit Tools dialog of from the
Feeds & Speeds tab of any of the toolpath operation dialogs. 100% of the Cut Feed
specified in this dialog is applied and a percentage of the Cut Feed is used to populate
the remaining feedrates for Plunge, Approach, Engage, Retract, Departure and Transfer.
You can set the % values to use here.

[1] Feeds/Speeds Tracking Options

When you select the Load from Tool option from any of the toolpath operation dialogs,
the Feeds & Speeds specified for the active tool are populated into the Feeds & Speeds
tab of the operation's dialog. You can check this box to perform this automatically when
new toolpath operations are created.

9.6 Machining Preferences

Check Meshing ParametersYou can set machining preferences using this dialog. You can use the
Reset to defaults button if you want to revert to the default factory install settings.

[T] CAM Preferences > Machining

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 53
Preferences s
Eeometny Toolpath Generation Settings
Features Default Talearance for MOps:  0.001 =
Stock,
! Cutting Taoks Fart Sampling Resolution
Standard P edium Fine
Feeds & Speeds .
b achining l
Output Control kezhing Parameters
- T nolpath Azpect Batio: 0 =
Simulation M awimurn Edge Length 0 =
Uzer Interface - )
Toolpath Arz Fitting Control [If requested in MOp]
Pozt Processor
M asimum Arc Badiuz: 10 =
Lizenzing EE———
B Always generate toolpaths in multiple threads
Drefault M achining Operation [MOp) Parameters
Load from Knowledge Base:  Undefined e
Source folder for Enowledge Baze:
C:A\ProgramD atathMecSoft Corporations R hinoCak 2025 for
Supprezzed MOps Behavior
B Do not Simulate
B Do not Post
B Do not Regenerate
B Do not allow E dits
B Do not Delete
Reset to defaultz Cancel Apply Help

[1] Toolpath Generation Settings

Default Tolerance for Mops

CAM Preferences: Machining

Enter the default tolerance to use for new machining operations. You can edit this
parameter manually from the Cut Parameters tab of each machining operation (Mop)

dialog.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




The CAM User Interface Guide

Part Sampling Resolution

This slider is used to control the display quality of the simulated model. Standard is
faster but with lower display quality. For large parts, use the Standard or Medium
options, while for smaller parts Medium or Fine options would work satisfactorily.

Meshing Parameters

Meshing parameters refer to the size and shape of each triangular mesh geometry
element during the following: (a) for the calculation and display in-process stock models
during polygonal simulation, (b) for the calculation and display of the simulation
accuracy Part/Stock Compare dialog and (c) used during 3, 4, and 5 axis toolpath

calculations.
% /”/ %% /’/
) P ] Y P ]
With no Meshing Controls With Meshing Controls

Aspect Ratio
In a mesh model, Aspect Ratio refers to the edge length ratio of each triangular facet in
the mesh. A larger Aspect Ratio produces a mesh that is less dense and more adaptable
to larger mesh features. A smaller Aspect Ratio produces a mesh that is more dense
allowing for smaller feature to be more accurately represented.

Maximum Edge Length
In a mesh model, Maximum Edge Length refers to the length of any facet edge in the
mesh model. A greater value will produce less facets to define the mesh model. A
smaller value will produce more facets to define the mesh model.

Toolpath Arc Fitting Control (If requested in Mop)
Some toolpath operations support Arc Fitting. If supported, the option is located on the
Advanced Cut Parameters tab of the operation's dialog.

Maximum Arc Radius
Some toolpath operations support Arc Fitting. You can enter here the Maximum Arc
Radius that can be created.

Always generate toolpath in multiple threads

Check this box to Always generate toolpath in multiple threads. The system will
distribute the computing of multiple toolpaths to different cores in your processor
simultaneously rather than sequentially. Refer to Multi-threading Manager section for
additional information.

[1] Default Machining Operation (Mop) Parameters

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 55

Load from Knowledge Base

This allows you to select a Default Knowledge Base to load for creating machining
operations. Selecting a knowledge base as Default loads the operation parameters when
creating new operations. If no Default knowledge base is specified, the system defaults
are used for machining operation parameters.

Source Folder for Knowledge Base
This is the source folder where the Default Knowledge Base are stored.

[1] Suppressed Mops Behavior

When you Suppress Machining Operations (Mops) you can apply one or more of these
conditions. Check each box to enable that condition and then pick OK to close this

dialog.

9.6.1 Multi-threading Manager

This distributes computing of toolpath to different cores in your processor simultaneously rather
than process them sequentially when regenerating multiple operations.

Multi-Threaded Machining Operations Regeneration Manager @

DD @

b achining Operation

Harizontal Roughing
Harizantal Finizhing

Fencil Tracing

"W alley Remachining

Statuz

—
—

¥
.

4|

11} I
Multi-threading Manager

To enable generation of toolpath using multi-threading manager, select Always generate toolpath
in multiple threads from Machining Preferences located under CAM Preferences in the Machining

browser.

Regenerating the Machining Job, Setup or machining operations displays the multi-threading
manager window and indicates the progress of the toolpath computation.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



56

The CAM User Interface Guide

9.7

Fde bt Wiew Cwene Sudece Sold  Mash

Demerspn Tressloom  Took  dnalme Render  Penek  RhnodDPRNT  RhnolaM Hep

Starcierd | CPlans  SetView  Dugley  Seled

| Mosk ookt ' Rendel Todls = Drsbing - Hew i W5 Lo

DeEad x 0

FhenoCAM + Machnisg EBrowser
b * II.LI"'.ﬂ Progrem  Sevedale
I B vachene Qi on - o
'3.*3’: D Pest E.ﬁbgn =1
f B e = | 12 M ]
BT Mty S0k

I P 75 backieing ke
(=] B Machne - 3
] g Post - Hase

Output Control

You can set the output control preferences using this dialog. You can use the Reset to defaults
button if you want to revert to the default factory install settings.

}...

= quy

Machereg Opsaton haha
e —
Fuskifrans  g—
FasddMachng  mm

——

00.Q WL,

Multi-threading Manager window displayed

o

1] CAM Preferences > Output Control

You can still continue working with the application when the toolpath generation is in progress
with the multi-threading manager dialog active.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Output Contral
Toolpath
Sirmulation
zer Interface

Post Processor

Spiral Qutput
Alwaps output spiralz az linear mationz

Qutput spirals in: =1 Plane #Z Plane Y Plane

Helis Output
Output heliges az linear maotions

CAM Preferences 57
Preferences >
Geometmy Toal Pragrammed Paint [F)
Features @ Tool Tip 1'
Stock () Tool Center
Fl
Cutting Toals
Arc Oukput
Feeds & Speeds [ ] Always output arcs as linear mations
t achining Output arcs v 37 Plane #Z Plane [+] Y2 Plane

] ] Output helikes in: #1 Plane #Z Plane ¥Z Plane
Lizenzing

Drrill Cyele Output

[ ] &hways output diill cycle motions az linear motions

B-Aiz Machining

[ ] Do mat insert unwinds crossing the seam angle

Cancel Apply Help

CAM Preferences: Machining

1] Tool Programmed Point (P)

The toolpath can be output as the tool tip or the tool center. If Tool Center is selected,
the toolpath will be offset by the difference in the height of the tool tip and tool center.
The default value is the Tool Tip.

T 3

n Changing machining preferences requires regeneration of machining operations to
apply the changes.

[T Arc Output

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



58

The CAM User Interface Guide

Some NC machine controllers do not have arc output. For such type of controllers, the
arcs that are generated in the toolpath can be output as linear segments by selecting
these check boxes.

Always Output Arcs as Linear Motions
If your controller does not support arc g-code motions, check this box to output arcs as
linear segments.

XY Plane

Check this box to Perform Arc Fitting . The system will attempt to fit arcs along the
computer toolpath if they lie within the three principal planes (XY Plane, XZ Plane or YZ
Plane).

off On

XZ Plane
Arcs can be fitted to linear toolpaths that lie on one of the three principal planes XY, XZ
or YZ. Check the box for which plane to fit arcs to.

Arc Fitting

YZ Plane
Arcs can be fitted to linear toolpaths that lie on one of the three principal planes XY, XZ
or YZ. Check the box for which plane to fit arcs to.

Arc Fitting

Spiral Output

Some NC machine controllers do not have spiral output. For such type of controllers, the
spirals that are generated in the toolpath can be output as linear segments by selecting
these check boxes.

Output Spiral Motions as Linear Segments
If your controller does not support spiral g-code motions, check this box to output spiral

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 59

motions as linear segments.

XY Plane / XZ Plane / YZ Plane

The system will attempt to fit spirals along the computed toolpath if they lie within the
three principal planes (XY Plane, XZ Plane or YZ Plane). Check the box to enable spiralsin
each respective plane.

[T] Helix Output

Some NC machine controllers do not have helical output. For such type of controllers,
the helixes that are generated in the toolpath can be output as linear segments by
selecting these check boxes.

Output Helixes as Linear Segments
If your controller does not support helical g-code motions, check this box to output helix
motions as linear segments.

XY Plane / XZ Plane / YZ Plane

The system will attempt to fit helixes along the computed toolpath if they lie within the
three principal planes (XY Plane, XZ Plane or YZ Plane). Check the box to enable helixes
in each respective plane.

(1] 5 Axis Machining

Do not insert unwinds crossing the seam angle
When this box is un checked, the spindle head will rewind when it meets a surface seam.
When checked, no un-winds are performed at seams.

[ Drill Cycle Output

This section refers to Hole Machining Drill Cycles.

Always output drill cycle as linear motions.
Check the box if your wish to always output Drill Cycles as linear motions.

9.8 Toolpath

These preferences relate to the graphical display of toolpath cut motions. You can use the Reset
to defaults button if you want to revert to the default factory install settings.

[T CAM Preferences > Toolpath

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



60

The CAM User Interface Guide

Preferences s
Geometry Toalpath Calars
Featuras Plunge - Cut Arc - -
Stock,
A h - -
Cutting Toals PRIGac g
Cut Start Bf |
Feeds: & Speeds Engage - ~ ¥
. f
b achining Clearance
Cut Mation |:| = /
CQutput Control -(J Ef
Toolpath Retract - Tf
Sirmulation K
Departure - Cf
I1zer Interface Df
Pozt Processor Fiapid - - -Fx‘.f
Lizenzing
Toolpath Dizplay
Toolpath Display Thickness: |2 :
[] DigplayT ool Positions  Size [Pixels] 5 |:| ~
[ ] Display Tool sxes Length 10 =
Rezet to defaultz Cancel Apply Help

CAM Preferences >Toolpath

[T] Toolpath Colors

[1]

Use the color selectors to define the display color for each motion in the toolpath. The
following can be set: Cut Motion, Plunge, Approach, Engage, Retract, Departure, Rapid
and Cut Arc.

Toolpath Display

These preferences control the display of the toolpath in the graphics window.

Toolpath Display
This refers to the graphical display of toolpaths. Enter a value to effect the size of the
toolpath during display.

Display Tool Positions Size (Pixels)

Check this box to display tool position locators. Each coordinate represents one tool
position. Then enter the pixel size for the locator point as well as the color of the
position points. You can also use the color selector to assign a color to these markers.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 61

Display Tool Axis
Check this box to display the Tool Axis line. You can then enter a Length for the axis line
and use the Color selector to assign it a color.

9.9 Simulation

You can set the simulation preferences using this dialog. Note: Some options are not available in
XPR (Xpress) configuration. You can use the Reset to defaults button if you want to revert to the
default factory install settings.

(1] Dialog Box: CAM Preferences > Simulation

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



62

The CAM User Interface Guide

Preferences >
Geometry Simulation kodel
Features () omel Model O Palvgonal Model
Stack Simulation Mode
Cutting Tacls 0 Simulate By Moves () Simulate By Distance
Feeds & Speeds
Mir . E
kd achining . .
b &irnam Dlspla_l,! Interval 100 =
Output Cantral [# of kMoves/Diztance]: -
Toalpath Simulation Accuracy
[ Simulation | Ctandard b ediurm Fire
Ilzer Interface .
Pozt Processar Simulation tolerance: 0.003 :
Licenzing -
IUze Specified Spacing for Voxel Model 007 =
Stock Model Simulation Display Transparency
Opaque Tranzparent
Removal Of Remnnants
[ ] Remove Femnants Duning Simulation
Additional Options
B stop simulation on errar
[] Dizable advanced OpenGL
Simulation Dizplay State
Default e
Reset to defaulks Cancel Apply Help

(1] Simulation Model

CAM Preferences >Simulation

In the RhinoCAM MILL module you can choose between two simulation models. One is
called the Voxel Model and the other the Polygonal Model.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 63

Voxel Model

The Voxel Model is a fast simulation model that is primarily used for 3 axis applications.
Itis especially useful when there are large amounts of toolpath blocks to be simulated.
This model is fast but suffers from some accuracy limitations near vertical walls. The
display quality of this simulation might also be insufficient for some applications
especially when simulating near vertical walls.

Polygonal Model

The Polygonal Model on the other hand is a high quality simulation model. This model
uses more accurate simulation algorithms at the expense of speed. The speed of this
simulation can be relatively slow when compared to the Voxel Model. Additionally only
the Polygonal Model of simulation can be used for 4 and 5 Axis simulations. The Voxel
Model is limited strictly to 3 Axis applications.

Note: * This feature is notavailable in Xpress configuration.

Here is an example of a cylinder stock model representation with Voxel and Polygonal
model.

Simulation Model - Voxel Simulation Model —Polygonal

D:l Simulation Mode

You can set the simulation mode to Distance or by Motion. Simulate by Motion simulates
the toolpath based on the number of go to motions in the generated toolpath. Simulate
by Distance uses a distance based approach.

Note: * This feature is notavailable in Xpress configuration.
(1] Simulation Speed

You can control the speed of the simulation using the slider bar and the
Maximum display interval. When using Simulate by distance mode, the speed is
determined as # of Motions / Distance.

1] Simulation Accuracy

This setting is used to control the accuracy of display of the simulated model. You can
control the accuracy of the stock model by selecting from Standard, Medium or Fine. The

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



64

The CAM User Interface Guide

[T]

[T]

[T]

finer the stock model accuracy results in slower performance and increases the
simulation time.

Simulation Tolerance

This value also controls the simulation tolerance. While the Simulation Accuracy slider
provides a high level of control, this Simulation Tolerance provides a granular control
over the accuracy of the cut material simulation model. CAUTION: This value greatly
affects simulation time.

Use Specified Simulation Spacing for Voxel Model
When Voxel Model is selected (see Simulation Model above), you can also specify the
spacing for the Voxel model. Check the box and enter the Spacing distance desired.

Stock Model Simulation Display Transparency

Use this slider to adjust the Stock Model Transparency when the Simulate tab is selected
(i.e., when you are performing a cut material simulation).

Removal of Remnants

Check this box to Remove Remnants During Simulation. Any disassociated stock will be
removed from the simulation.

Additional Options

Stop Simulation in Error

Check this box to pause the Simulation at each error flag. If enabled, a message will
display asking if you wish to continue with the simulation. Selecting Play will simulate to
the next error flag and then pause. etc.

& Setup 1

* Work Zero

= B 212 s Packeting

[ Contrel Gearnetry
[ Fraehsint
3 Feeds/Speeds

[ Crearsnce
Parametess

#  Toclpath

@ In-process Stock w
B oF o o o R
Mop: 2 12 Axis Pocketing, #1625, T:1 hr 16 min R

Global Edits | Selection Edits

B0 X%%T N oM

. Type W )
ﬁf 1243 GOTO 4, 733772, 1. 256723,0, 500000
1244 GOTO 4. 337TE, L3562 3,0, 500000

1245 MARSER cuT

1246 GOTO 4, 733772, 1.236723,0, 500000
A 1247 Gomo 2, 212477, 1. 256713,0, 500000
M yaan W2, 240N 0 ARG eSS0, -

Stop Simulation at Error Flag

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 65

Sirmulation Error 4

Holder fShank Colision Error. Do you want to continue 7
Do not show this dialeg again in this Play. o
Stop Simulation at Error Flag message

Disable Advanced OpenGL

Check this box only if you have an older graphics card adapter that does not support
advanced OpenGL (i.e., OpenGL 2). Some older cards may only support OpenGL 1 for
example. If you experience graphics instability checking this box may help resolve the
issue.

[T] Simulation Display State
Select how coloris applied to toolpaths during simulations. Choose from the following:

o Default: The CAM preferences for Stock Colors are applied. See the Stock tab in the
CAM Preferences dialog.

e Tool: The Cut Material color assigned to the tool is applied. See the Create/Edit Tool
Dialog

e Mop: The color properties of the Machining Operations (Mops) are applied. Right-click
on the MOp and select Properties.

e Texture: The material texture defined in the Materials dialog is applied. Select
Materials from the Program tab.

To change the display state manually, go to the Simulate tab and adjust the Display State
menu located at the bottom of the Machining Browser as shown below.

8B @B BT v V] oo []

Default

Mop u

Texture

9.10 User Interface

Added the Language setting. Added the Copy/Clone increment value options. From here you can
set the various user interface options. You can use the Reset to defaults button if you want to
revert to the default factory install settings.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



66 The CAM User Interface Guide

[T] Dialog Box: CAM Preferences > User Interface

Preferences *

Eeometny Lanquage

I Features Swyztern Language: English [United States) w
Stock General User Interface Preferences
Cutting Tools @ Usze Floating Wwindaows for MOp Dialogs
Feeds & Speeds B Fun Automatic check for updates at startup

| . Tool TipDelay: 0.5 ~ zec

|| Machining z

Ribbon Styl
Output Contral Hhon e
System e

Toolpath

|| Simulation Cope/Clone Maming Conventions

f 0
User Intertace l () Append Text

Prost Processor [ &ppend increment #

Li . Save Preferences
icenzing
[ Always load preferences from file on file open

[ &hwways save curent preferences to file on file save

B &lways zave current preferences to registy on exit
Save Curent Preferences to Regizty

Enable/Dizable Dialogs And W arnings

e e e e e e

B Show Contest Tool Tips
B Show Expression Fesult in Tool Tip

B Show Inzufficient Machine Axes Warning when Posting
B Show Tool Replacement Dialog
Stock Information Dialeg Display

[ Invoke 'Stock Model Information’ dislog
[ Invoke "Fun Simulation After Regeneration’ dislog

[ Irweoke "Stock. from 5 election Information’ dislog

Errors/Warnings

Reset to defaultz Cancel Apply Help

Dialog Box: CAM Preferences > User Interface

[T] Language

Use this to set the system language of the plugin's User Interface.

[1] General User Interface Preferences

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 67

Use Floating Windows for Mop Dialogs

Selecting this option displays machining operation dialogs as a floating window where
the dialog appears on top of the Machining Browser. If the above option is unchecked
the machining operation dialog is docked and is displayed over the Machining Browser
window.

Run Automatic check for updates at startup
When this box is checked, the system automatically checks for updates and gives you the
chance to install updates. An active internet connection is required to check for updates.

[T] Ribbon Style

This allows the selection of different themes that changes how the Browser windows
appear. The borders, colors, highlighting, and shadowing of standard buttons, dialogs,
and windows are controlled by which theme is selected.

MILL|'"f| Program Simulate o P @

fx.] &
B Machine  [2) Stock = of® WorkZero  ©ed 4 Auis * 3§ ~
£ Post &8 aign ~ | = 2.5 - & 50 - g -
Setup * | $= Material -'\_J: 3 Axis Adv ~ I—if—l Holes ~

Machine Setup Stock Machining Operations

Example Ribbon Style: Office 2010 Silver

[T] Copy/Clone Naming Conventions

Use this option to set the naming conventions when a MOp is Copied or Cloned.
Copy/Clone Maming Conventionz

B sppend Text A

[] Append increment

Append Text

Check this box to append text to end of each copied or cloned operation in the
Machining Job tree. First check the box located to the left of "Append Text", then enter
the text that you want appended to each copy or cloned operation.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



The CAM User Interface Guide

= Machining Job
y Machine - 5 Axis
i Post- Shopsabre(WinCNC)ATC
ff_] Stock - Box Stock

@ Fixtures - Mone

=] ti Setup 1
SAxis Curve Projection
SAxis Curve ProjectionA3
SAxis Curve Projectiondd
SAxis Curve ProjectionAl
SAxis Curve Projectiond

Append Increment #

Check this box to append an incrementing numerical value (i.e., 1,2,3...) to end of each
copied or cloned operation in the Machining Job tree. First check the box located to the
left of "Append Increment #", then enter the starting number for the numerical
increment.

=] Machining Job
I8 Machine - 5 Axis
2 Post- Shopsabre(WinCNC)ATC
fiﬂ Stock - Box Stock
Fixtures - Mone
Setup 1
SAxis Curve Projection3
SAxis Curve Projection2

m
HHHH[E.E»@

SAxis Curve Projection

(1] Save Preferences

Always load preferences from file when opening a new file

Check this box if you wish to always load CAM Preferences from the file you are opening.
Remember, however, that your current settings including your selected post is subject
to be being changed.

Always save current preferences to file on file save

Check this box if you wish to always save the current CAM preferences to the file on file
save. Remember, however, that your current settings including your currently selected
post will replace those preferences that were in the current file originally.

Always save current preferences to registry on exit

Check this box if you wish to always save the current CAM preferences to the Windows
registry when you exit your MecSoft CAM plugin. This will ensure that your current CAM
settings will always be used when starting a new file.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 69

Save Current Preferences to Registry

If you have your preferences set the way you want them and do not want them top
change, select this button to save the current preferences to your Windows registry.
Doing this will force them to be loaded when you create new files.

=

Enable/Disable Dialogs And Warnings

This section contains a list of the dialog that you can disable if desired. Make sure you
understand what each dialog means and what affect it will have when itis NOT being
displayed.

General Dialogs
B Show Getting Started Dialog at Startup
B Show Configuration Selection Dialog at startup
B Show Contest Tool Tips
B Show E=prezzion Fesult in Toal Tip
B Show Insufficient Machine Axes Warning when Posting
B Show Tool Replacement Dialog

Stock Information Dialeg Display

[ Invoke "Stock Model [nformation’ dialog
[ Irwoke 'Fun Simulation After Begeneration' dialog
[ Invoke "Stock from Selection Information’ dislog

Errors/Warnings

B Enable 'No machining features/geomety’ warning

Show Getting Started Guide at startup
This displays Getting Started dialog at program startup every time the program is loaded.
This dialog provides quick access to resources on MecSoft's website.

Show Configuration Selection Dialog at startup

Selecting this option displays the product configuration dialog to run when the program
is loaded. You can select from the following configuration modules: MILL, TURN, ART,
NEST, Profile-NEST ans G-Code Editor. Additionally, you can select from the following
MILL module configurations: Express, Standard, Expert, Professional and Premium.

Chioocss CaAM moduls bo nun n Demo mods

¥ ML @ TuRN || o amT | || mesT %MESH

Presraam LY % f D . .-

MILL-TURN Profle-MEST | | G-Cosde E dibor

Configuration Selection Dialog at startup

Show Context Tooltips

Check this box to display Context ToolTips when the mouse moves over a parameterin a
dialog. A definition of the parameter will pop-up automatically. Note that Context
ToolTips may not be available for ALL dialogs. You can also set the ToolTip Delay in

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



70

The CAM User Interface Guide

seconds. This is the amount of time it takes to display the Context ToolTip when the
mouse has activated it.

Show Expression Results in Tooltip

You can enter expressions in any dialog field that expects a numerical value and the
value will be computed and entered automatically. Check this box to pop-up the results
of any expressions in a ToolTip balloon. An example is shown below.

Location of Cut Geometmy
(&t Top  (®) At Bottom

(O Pick Top 0 sk

Cut Depth Contral

Total Cut Depth: = I
Fough Depth:
05 = £

Show Expressions in ToolTip

Show Insufficient Machine Axis Warning when Posting
With this checked, you will receive a warning message if the Machine Setup definition is
not set to the required number of axis for the operation being posted.

Show Tool Replacement Dialog
When you open a file that contains tool(s) whose names match a tool that is currently
loaded, a dialog asks if you wish to replace the currently loaded tools with the tools from

the file you are opening. You can check this box to replace tools by default and stop the
dialog from displaying.

Enable "No machining features/geometry" warning

The ability to suppress warnings when a user regenerates a Knowledge Base that has
machining operations that cannot locate control geometry in the loaded part file was
implemented. This helps inimplementing automation without forcing human
interactions with the system.

Invoke 'Stock Model Information' dialog
The Stock Model Information dialog is displayed when a stock geometry is created.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 71

Stock Model Information

Irmpartant notes about Stock models and Cut Matenial Simulation;

1.There are 2 types of Stock models that you can create - Yonxel and Polygonal. You
zah chooze the Stock model lepe in the Simulation Preferences dialog.

2. Pleaze make sure that vou uze Polpgonal Stack. model when warking with ratated
Setupz. The Worel Stock model can only be uzed when the Setup £ aris iz parallel to
the global £ awis.

3. Pleaze nate that Cut Material Simulation of rotated Setups is nat available in the
Standard configuration of the products,

[T Do nat show this dislog again. l oK ] l Cancel || Help

Dialog Box: Stock Model Information

You can turn off this dialog by selecting Do not show this dialog again located on the
bottom of the message window.

To display this dialog during stock creation, select CAM Preferences > User Interface and
select Invoke ‘Stock Model Information’ dialog.

Invoke 'Run Simulation After Regeneration' dialog
This dialogis displayed when you regenerate a Setup or the Machining Job.

Run Simulation After Regeneration

[ Run simulation after regenerating each Machinging Operation

[ Do not show this dialog again

Dialog Box: Run Simulation After Regeneration

Run simulation after regenerating each Machining Operation

Selecting this option simulates every machining operation in the Setup after the
operation is regenerated. This is generally selected when a re-roughing operation is part
of a Setup as it requires the in-process stock of the previous roughing operation to
generate the re-roughing toolpath.

ﬁ This process would take longer processing time to regenerate all operationsin a
Setup depending on the system resources and simulation preferences.

To display this dialog when regenerating a Setup, select CAM Preferences > User
Interface and select Invoke ‘Run Simulation after Regeneration’ dialog.

Invoke 'Stock from Selection Information' dialog
This dialog is displayed when creating Stock geometry using Stock from Selection.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



72 The CAM User Interface Guide

-

Stock From Selection

Irmpartant hate abaut Stock fram S elction:

b ake sure the geometry selected for creating the stock model iz not vizgible when
pragrammitg hoalpaths.,

Some toolpath methodz conzider all vizible geometry az part geometry for toolpath
aeneration. Mot hiding the stock maodel can result in incarrect ar no toalpaths being
compuked.

[ Do not show thiz dialog again. k. | [ Help

Dialog Box: Stock from Selection Information

To display this dialog again when creating Stock from Selection select CAM Preferences >
User Interface and select Invoke ‘Invoke Stock from Selection Information’ dialog.

Reset to defaults
You can use this button if you want to revert to the default factory install settings.

9.11 PostPreferences

These preferences relate to posting toolpath operations to gcode files.

[T] CAM Preferences > Toolpath

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 73

Preferences >
Geometry Frogram to zend posted file to
Features
notepad
Stock
Cutting T oals Fozted File Maming Conventions
Feeds & Speeds When a Machining Operation(s] is selected for Posting, use

b achining Part File Mame+tachining Operation Mame w

Output Cantrol YWhen a Setup iz selected for Posting, use

Toolpath Part File Mame+5Setup Mame ~
Simulation YWhen posting all in file, use
Uszer Interface Fart File Mame »
[ Post Processzor |
Posted File Extenzion: | .nc b Add Mew ..

Lizenzing
[ ]File Extengion from Post Processar:

Show Output Dialog when Post-Proceszsing

T oolpath Generation

[] &lwayz post-process G-code during toolpath generation

Fozt Qrder
() Post in created order
() Post in order of increasing tool #

(®) Pozt in order of decreasing tool #

Save Post

[]&hways 5ave Post ta File on File 5ave
[ ] &hways Load Post from File on File Load

Export zaved Post

Cancel Apply Help

CAM Preferences > Post

[T] Program to send the Posted file to

This feature allows you to specify a program to display the posted file. This could be a NC
editor or a text editor like Notepad.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



74 The CAM User Interface Guide

You could also have this point to your control software’s
executable file and RhinoCAM will automatically launch this
application when the machining operations are post processed.

o

[T] Posted File Naming Conventions

This allows you to set rules for posted file name when post processing machining
operations.

When a machining operation is selected for posting you can set the output file name
from one of the following options.

e Part File Name + Machining Operation Name

e Part File Name + Setup Name + Machining Operation Name
e Setup Name + Machining Operation Name

e Machining Operation Name

When a setup is selected for posting you can set the output file name from one of the
following options.

e Part File Name + Setup Name
e Setup Name

When Machining Job is selected to Post All, you can set the output file name from one of
the following options.

e PartFile Name
e Part File Name + First Setup Name

e First Setup Name

Posted File extension

You can select a posted file extension from the list or add an extension to the list by
selecting Add new button. This displays the Post File Extension dialog shown below
where you can specify a new file extension and click OK.

Post File Extension

Enter Extension for Post File e
{example ; .abc, .xyz)

[ K ] I Cancel

Dialog Box: Post File Extension

The new file extension is now set as your posted file extension automatically.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 75

By default RhinoCAM performs interactive post-processing. That is, when you select a
toolpath for post-processing, RhinoCAM launches the post-processor and waits for it to
complete. You can also turn off the display of the output dialog (post and save dialog).

During interactive post-processing, RhinoCAM launches the NC editor to view the output
file. You can specify a different NC editor to use. See Program to send the Posted file to
above for doing this.

File Extension from Post Processor

Check this box to "pull” the posted g-code file extension from the Legacy Post-Processor
(*.spm) file. This ensures that whichever post that you use, your posted g-code file will
match the file extension defined in the active post. Note: You must edit your legacy post
and set the Output File Extension value from the General tab in the Post-Processor
Generator.

Show Output Dialog When Post Processing
Check this box to always display the Post & Save As file dialog when you select Post from
an operation (Mop), Setup or Machining Job.

9.12 Licensing

This dialog allows you to set Licensing Preferences for using a Proxy Server and/or a LAN Daemon
(for Network Licenses). This information would be provided by your network administrator. You
can use the Reset to defaults button if you want to revert to the default factory install settings.

[1] Dialog Box: License Preferences

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



76

The CAM User Interface Guide

[T]

| Preferences >

|
|| Geomety Metwork, Locked Licenze Service Settings

Featurss () Using Metwork Locked License Server
Stock Service Server Settings

|| Cutting Tooks IP tddress or Mame

|| Feeds# Spesds Server Port # 0 =
b achining :

{| Output Cantral Test Connectian

| Toolpath Prawy Server Settings

: Simulation [ Using Prowy Server

|| UserIntertface Frosy IP Address

| Post Processor Prasy Port # a0 =
[ Lizenzing ] :

Prowy Uzer Mame

Promy Password

Reset to defaulks Cancel Apply Help

Dialog Box: License Preferences

Network Locked License Service Settings

Network Locked License Service is a security process required when a computer on a
network tries to connect to the serverin order to use its resources. If the user's identity
has been stored by the server, entering a valid username and password completes the
connection. In this method, the license is "locked" to this network only.

Using Network Locked License Server
Check this box to enable the Network Locked License Service. Then complete the
Service Server Settings provided below.

Server IP Address
For Network Authentication, enter the Service Server's IP Address here.

Server Port #
For Network Authentication, enter the Service Server's Port # here.

Test Connection

Test the connection to the license service server (IP Address or Name) that you have
specified in this dialog. A Diagnostics dialog will display with the test results. In the
example, the test failed because the IP address of the host could not be reached.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



CAM Preferences 77

Diagnostics et
Lizenzing System |nitialized ]
Internet Connection (]
Cloud Service Reachable (] 4
Host IP/M ame Entered F ailure
Host Rezolved Mat ..
Semvice Connected Mat ..
Licenze Received Mat ...

[T] Proxy Server Settings

Proxy Server Settings need to be set if your computer or network is behind a proxy. A
proxy server is a computer that acts as an intermediary between the user's computer and
the Internet. It allows client computers to make indirect network connections to other
network services.

Using Proxy Server
Check this box to enable Proxy Server Settings and complete ALL of the following fields
accurately. This information would be provided by your network administrator.

Proxy IP Address
This is the IP Address for your Proxy Server. This information would be provided by your
network administrator.

Proxy Port #
Enter the Port Number for your Proxy Server. This information would be provided by
your network administrator.

Proxy User Name
Enter the Proxy Server user name. This information would be provided by your network
administrator.

Proxy Password
Enter your Proxy Server password. This information would be provided by your network
administrator.

[T Troubleshooting and Messages
Here are some troubleshooting messages that you may encounter.
If you have node locked license activated and you select Using Lan Daemon, this will

display the following message and release your node locked license.

| License preferences are incompatible! Please change settings
. in the license preference dialog and try again.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



78 The CAM User Interface Guide

If Using Lan Daemon is checked and you are entering a valid node locked activation code
in the license dialog, the following message is displayed. Make sure Using Lan Daemon
is unchecked before activating a node-locked license.

| License preferences are incompatible! Please change settings
inthe license preference dialog and try again.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Index

Index
-A -

About this Guide 8

All Dirty MOps 36
Append Text to MOp 65
Arc Fitting 52

Arc Output 52, 56

-C -

CAM Preferences 43
Arc Output 56
Cutting Tools 49
Feeds & Speeds 50

Geometry 43
Helix Output 56
Machining 52

Meshing Parameters 52
Multi-threading Manager 55
Post 72

Simulation 61

Spiral Output 56

Stock 47
Toolpath 59
User Interface 65
Clone 65
Colors

Cutting Tool 49
Fixtures 43
Regions 43
Stock 47
Surfaces 43
Toolpath 59

Configuration Selection Dialog at Startup dialog

Context Tool Tips 65
Context ToolTips 65

Copy 65

Cutting Tool
Default Library 49
Display 49

-D -

Default Parameters 52
Delete 36

-E -

Expression Result in Tool Tip 65

-F -

Features
Bosses 28
Chamfers 28
Examples 28
Fillets 28
General Pocket (3 Axis) 28
Hole Types Recognised 28
Holes 28
Identification on Cursor Highlight 28
Locate the Features Tab 28
Open General Pocket (3 Axis) 28
Open Prismatic Pockets 28
Open Slots 28
Planar Faces 28
Preferences 45
Prismatic Pockets 28
Right-click on Features Tree 28
Right-click on Part Model 28
Silhouette 28
Slots 28
Stepped Prismatic Pocket 28
Tab Commands 28

T-Slots 28
Types Recognised 28
V-Slots 28

Features Tab
Toolbar Commands 28

Feeds & Speeds

Defaults 50

Tracking Options 50
Follow Toolpath Simulation 16

-G -

Geometry

79

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




80 The CAM User Interface Guide

Geometry
Preferences 43

Getting Started dialog 65

-H-

Helix Output 56

Insufficient Machine Axis Warning when Posting 65

-K -

Knowledge-Base
Load 32
Save 32

-L -

Library

Default Tool 49
Licensing

Network 75

Load Knowledge Base 32

Machining
Meshing Parameters 52
Preferences 52
Machining Browser 11
Program Tab 12
Simulate Tab 16
Toggle Tabs 11
Machining Objects Browser 20
Features Tab 28
K-Bases Tab 32
Regions Tab 25
Tools Tab 21
Meshing Parameters, 3 Axis 52
Multi-Threading 52
Multi-threading Manager 55

-N -

Network Authentication Settings 75
Network Licensing
Network Authentication Settings 75
Proxy Server Settings 75
Settings 75
use LAN Daemon Settings 75
No Machining/Geometry warning 65

-P-

Part Sample Resolution 52
Polygonal Model (Simulation) 61
Post
Default File Extension 72
File Naming Conventions 72
New File Extensions 72
Preferences 72
Program to send posted files to 72
Show Output Dialog when Post-Processing 72
Stock Transparency 72
Preferences
Features 45
Program Tab 12
Proxy Server
Enable 75
Password 75
Port Number 75
Proxy IP 75
Username 75
Proxy Server Settings 75

-Q-

Quick Start 4

-R -

Regions Tab 25

Resource Guide 7

Ribbon Style 65

Right-Click Commands 36
Run Simulation after regen 65

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Index 81

-S .

Save Knowledge Base 32

Segment Toolpath Simulation 16

Show Configuration Selection Dialog at Startup dialog
65

Show Context Tool Tips 65

Show Expression Result in Tool Tip 65

Show Getting Started dialog 65

Show Insufficient Machine Axis Warning when Posting
65

Show No Machining/Geometry warning 65
Show Stock from Selection Infomation dialog 65
Show Stock Model Information dialog 65
Show Tool Replacement dialog 65
Simulate Tab 16
Simulation

Accuracy 61

Follow Toolpath 16

Mode 61

Model Type 61

More Options 61

Preferences 61

Remove Remnants during 61

Segment Toolpath 16

Stock Transparency 61

Tolerance 61

Trace Toolpath 16
Simulation after regen 65
Spiral Output 56
Stock

Edge Display 47

Information Dialogs 65

Preferences 47

Transparency 47, 61
Stock from Selection Infomation dialog 65
Stock Model Information dialog 65
System Language 65

-T-

Tolerance
Simulation 61

Tool Replacement dialog 65

Toolpath 59
Colors 59
Display 59

Preferences 59
Tools Tab 21
ToolTips
Toggle On/Off 65
Trace Toolpath Simulation 16

-U -

User Interface 9
Append Text to Copy/Cloned MOp 65
Appent Increment # to Copy/Cloned MOp 65
Browsers 11
CAM Preferences 43
Docking Browsers 34
Machining Browser 11
Machining Objects Browser 20
Main Menu 10
Preferences 65
Ribbon Style 65
Right-Click Commands 36
System Language 65

-V -

Voxel Model (Simulation) 61

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



	Quick Start
	Resource Guide
	About this Guide
	User Interface
	RhinoCAM Menu Item
	MILL Browsers
	Machining Browser
	Browser Toggle Tabs
	Program Tab
	Simulate Tab

	Machining Objects (Mobs) Browser
	Tools Tab
	Regions Tab
	Features Tab
	K-Bases Tab


	Docking Browsers
	Right-Click Commands
	CAM Preferences 
	Geometry
	Features
	Stock
	Cutting Tools
	Feeds & Speeds
	Machining Preferences
	Multi-threading Manager

	Output Control
	Toolpath
	Simulation
	User Interface
	Post Preferences
	Licensing


